insulation

Recent 100.4 −11.9 29.5 0.0
2030 scenario 137.1 −8.7 29.7 0.0
2050 scenario 159.5 −7.2 30.4 0.0

Table 8 shows the impacts of the strategies on the indoor comfort and environmental conditions of
the building under the different climates. Similar to the effects on the energy performance, the addition
of 100 mm insulation gives the most comfortable indoor environmental conditions, while a west or
east orientation gives the worse indoor environmental conditions. The operative temperatures of
the building decrease between 0.1 and 0.3 ◦C or increase between 0.4 and 0.8 ◦C with the different
strategies explored. In general, the impact of the strategies on the indoor comfort and environmental
performance of the building is small, compared to the impact on the energy performance as noted in
Table 7.

Buildings 2019, 9, 215 13 of 20

Table 8. Impacts of various strategies on the indoor comfort and environmental conditions of the
building under different climate regimes.

Strategy Climate

Operative Temperature
(◦C)

Operative Temperature
above 27 ◦C a (%)

Thermal
Dissatisfaction b (%)

Value Change from
Reference Value Change from

Reference Value Change from
Reference

Reference
Recent 28.1 - 78 - 37 -
2030 scenario 28.8 - 90 - 46 -
2050 scenario 29.2 - 95 - 52 -

South
orientation

Recent 28.1 −0.1 77 −1 37 0
2030 scenario 28.8 0.0 90 0 46 0
2050 scenario 29.2 0.0 95 0 52 0

East
orientation

Recent 28.5 0.3 83 5 42 5
2030 scenario 29.2 0.3 92 2 51 5
2050 scenario 29.6 0.4 96 1 57 5

West
orientation

Recent 28.9 0.8 83 5 42 5
2030 scenario 29.2 0.4 92 2 51 5
2050 scenario 29.6 0.4 96 1 57 5

Shading
window

Recent 27.9 −0.2 75 −3 35 –2
2030 scenario 28.6 −0.2 89 −1 44 –2
2050 scenario 29.0 −0.2 94 −1 50 –2

+20% window
area (increase)

Recent 27.8 −0.3 76 −2 38 1
2030 scenario 28.9 0.1 88 −2 48 2
2050 scenario 29.3 0.1 94 -1 54 2

−20% window
area (decrease)

Recent 28.1 0.0 81 3 36 −1
2030 scenario 28.7 −0.1 92 2 45 −1
2050 scenario 29.1 −0.1 96 1 51 −1

1.8 W/m2K
window

Recent 28.0 −0.2 76 −2 35 −2
2030 scenario 28.6 −0.2 89 −1 44 −2
2050 scenario 29.0 −0.2 95 0 50 −2

100 mm
insulation

Recent 27.9 −0.3 74 −4 34 −3
2030 scenario 28.5 −0.3 88 −2 43 −3
2050 scenario 28.9 −0.3 94 −1 49 −3

a Share of hours with operative temperature above 27 ◦C in average (typical) zone. b Share of total occupant hours
with thermal dissatisfaction.

4.3. Improved Building

Tables 9 and 10 show the implications of implementing all the strategies which result in reduced
energy demands and improved indoor environmental performances for the building, respectively.
These strategies include a south orientation, external window shading, a 20% decrease in window
area, improved window with 1.8 W/m2 K U-value, and addition of 100 mm insulations to walls
and roof of the building. In the tables, “base case” denotes the building as-built, while “improved”